National Security and Civil Liberty






National Security and Civil Liberty

A Chronological Perspective

THIRD EDITION

Michael Geary

Professor
Criminal Justice Program
Albertus Magnus College

C% CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
KA Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2023
Michael Geary
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Geary, Michael, 1960- author.

Title: National security and civil liberty : a chronological perspective /
Michael Geary.

Description: Third edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, LLC, [2023] | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2023020883 | ISBN 9781531027155 (paperback) | ISBN
9781531027162 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: National security--United States--History--Textbooks. |
Liberty--United States--History--Textbooks. | Civil rights--United
States--History--Textbooks.

Classification: LCC UA10.5 .G43 2023 | DDC 355/.033073--dc23/eng/20230601

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023020883

Carolina Academic Press
700 Kent Street
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 489-7486
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



This edition is dedicated to my best friend and
NYPD colleague, Detective Richard Riegel, a 9/11 first responder
who passed away in 2021 from cancer related to the
search and rescue operations at Ground Zero.






Contents

Table of Cases xiii

Chapter One | The Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001
Introduction
1. New Realities after the Terrorist Attacks
a. Issues of Racial Profiling
b. Unlawful Combatant Status
c. Drone-Fired Missiles
d. Military Courts for Civilians
e. Suspending Habeas Corpus
f. Domestic Spying
2. Regaining a Sense of Peace and Respect for the Rule of Law
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

— O 0 N N Ul W W

— e = e
Ul U1 o W

Chapter Two | The American Revolution Through the War of 1812 17

Introduction 17
1. The Revolutionary War 20
a. Declaring Independence 23
b. The Articles of Confederation: Working Together for
Independence 28
2. Post-War Economic Concerns 32
a. Shays’ Rebellion Challenges State Authority 32
b. The U.S. Constitution: Providing Liberty and Security? 33

vii



viii  Contents

c. The Whiskey Rebellion Challenges Federal Authority
3. Distrust of Aliens
a. The Alien and Sedition Acts
4. Thomas Jefferson and Aaron Burr
a. Treason and Habeas Corpus
5. The War of 1812
a. General Andrew Jackson and Martial Law
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

Chapter Three | The Civil War and Reconstruction
Introduction
1. The Civil War (1861 to 1865)
a. Suspending the Writ of Habeas Corpus
i. President Lincoln and Congress Suspend the Writ
ii. Jefferson Davis Suspends the Writ
b. Curtailing First Amendment Rights
i. Freedom of Speech
ii. Freedom of the Press
c. Military Commissions
i. The Treason Trial of Lambdin P. Milligan
ii. The Lincoln Conspiracy Trial of Mary Surratt
iii. The Murder Trial of Henry Wirz
2. Reconstruction (1865 to 1876)
a. The Military in Civil Affairs
i. Military Commissions
ii. The 14th Amendment and the Ku Klux Klan Act
iii. The Posse Comitatus Act
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

Chapter Four | The Great War to the Red Scare
Introduction
1. America Goes to War 1917-1918
a. Limiting Freedom of Speech and of the Press

45
50
50
53
53
56
56
59
59
59

61
61
63
67
68
76
77
77
80
82
83
85
87
89
89
90
90
93
96
97
98

99
99
101
103



Contents

i. The Espionage Act and Sedition Act
ii. State Governments and Sedition Laws
b. Vigilantism, Free Speech, and Political Association
i. The U.S. Supreme Court Goes to War
c. Internment Camps in America
2. The 1920s and the Red Scare
a. Fear of Immigrants
b. The American Labor Movement and the Political Left
c. The Red Raids
d. States Outlaw Subversive Speech
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

Chapter Five | The World War Il Era
Introduction
1. Hawaii After December 7, 1941
a. Declaring Martial Law
b. Suspending Habeas Corpus
2. The Home Front
a. Internment Camps in America
i. The U.S. Supreme Court and the Internment Cases
b. Military Law and the Suspension of Habeas Corpus
i. The U.S. Supreme Court and the Nazi Saboteurs
c. Sedition Laws: Limiting Freedom of Speech and Political
Association
i. The Smith Act
d. Censorship: Limiting Freedom of Speech and of the Press
i. The Office of Censorship
3. The War Front: Military Commissions and the Constitution
a. Prosecuting War Criminals
i. The Trial of General Yamashita
b. Prosecuting Unlawful Combatants
i. Enemy Soldiers and the U.S. Constitution
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

ix

104
108
109
110
114
116
117
121
121
127
130
131
132

133
134
135
136
137
141
144
147
157
160

163
164
165
165
168
169
169
172
172
175
176
176



X Contents

Chapter Six | The Cold War Years
Introduction
1. An Iron Curtain Descends
a. The CIA Is Born to Combat the Communist Threat Abroad
2. The Second Red Scare at Home
a. The Specter of the Mass Detention of American Citizens
b. The First Amendment and “Un-American” Activities
c. Senator Joseph McCarthy and His Enemies
d. Loyalty Oaths
3. The U.S. Supreme Court Limits Wartime Presidential
Authority
a. Youngstown v. Sawyer: The Steel Seizure Case
4. Threatening the First Amendment Guarantees of Free
Speech and Political Association
a. The Smith Act and the Advocacy of Change
i. The Dennis Case
ii. The Yates Case
5. The FBI Takes Matters into Its Own Hands
a. Operation COINTELPRO
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

Chapter Seven | The 1960s and Early 1970s
Introduction
1. The FBI Expands its Counterintelligence Program
a. The Ku Klux Klan
b. Black “Nationalist” Groups
c. “New Left” Groups
d. COINTELPRO Methods
2. The Army Monitors Political Protests at Home
a. Urban Unrest Fuels the Need for Intelligence Information
b. The U.S. Army Begins Nationwide Political Surveillance
i. Surveillance Techniques
ii. Surveillance Targets
iii. The U.S. Supreme Court and Army Spying
3. The CIA Spies on Americans at Home
a. Operation CHAOS

179
179
180
184
185
186
188
189
192

195
196

200
200
200
203
205
205
209
211
211

213
214
216
216
217
218
219
222
223
226
228
229
231
233
234



Contents

4. Spying Ends
a. The U.S. Army Ends CONUS Spying
b. The FBI Shuts Down COINTELPRO
c. The CIA Ends CHAOS
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

Chapter Eight | The 1970s through the 1990s
Introduction
1. The Judicial Branch Limits Warrantless Law Enforcement
Surveillance
a. The District Court Case
2. The Executive and Legislative Branches Strengthen Federal
Surveillance Authority
a. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act
b. Revised Attorney General FBI Guidelines
c. Executive Order 12,333
d. Tightening Federal Rules of Discovery in National
Security Cases
3. The Consequences of Continued Domestic Political Spying
in the 1980s
4. The Military’s Expanding Domestic Role in America
a. Ignoring Limits on Using the Military in Domestic Affairs
b. Using the Military to Suppress Political Protests:
The Kent State Tragedy
c. Using the Military to Support Federal Law Enforcement:
The Lessons of Wounded Knee
d. Militarizing Civilian Law Enforcement in Everyday Affairs
5. Terrorists and Due Process
a. Irish Terrorists, Muslim Terrorists, and Homegrown
Terrorists
b. The AEDPA: Strengthening Anti-Terrorism Laws
c. The Judiciary Limits Federal Anti-Terrorism Authority
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

Xi

237
237
238
241
243
245
245

247
248

251
253

255
255
257
260

261

263
264
265

267

269
273
275

276
277
278
279
281
281



xii ~ Contents

Chapter Nine | The War on Terror: 2001 to 2021
Introduction
1. The U.S. Constitution and Terror Suspects in Post-9/11
America
a. Suspending Habeas Corpus
b. Labeling Persons as Unlawful Combatants
c. Military Courts for Civilians
d. Constitutional Concerns for Immigrants in Post-9/11
America
2. Lessening Traditional Rights to Privacy and Freedom
a. Enhanced Surveillance Capabilities and PRISM
i. The US Army
ii. The United States Postal Service
b. The Pandemic and Individual Autonomy
3. Allegations of Corruption in a Presidential Election
a. The 2016 Presidential Election
b. The 2020 Presidential Election
c. The January 6th Riot
4. The War on Terror Ends
Final Words
Documents Accessed
Questions to Consider

Index

283
283

285
285
288
291

300
306
306
311
313
315
319
319
321
322
325
329
331
331

333



Table of Cases

Abrams v. United States, 113

Baggett v. Bullitt, 195
Bisonette v. Haig, 271
Brandenburgh v. Ohio, 204

Carroll v. United States, 253

Chimel v. California, 253

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 254

Cramp v. Board of Public
Instruction, 195

Debs v. United States, 113
Dennis v. United States, 201
Duncan v. Kahanamoku, 138, 151

Ex parte Endo, 155

Ex parte Merryman, 69, 250

Ex parte Milligan, 82, 151, 286,
292

Ex parte Quirin, 160, 292

Ex parte Vallandigham, 79

Foster v. United States, 200

Garner v. Board of Public Works,
194
Gilligan v. Morgan, 268

Xiii

Gitlow v. New York, 127

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 199, 296
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 199, 289, 295
Hirabayashi v. United States, 147
Hobson v. Wilson, 260

Immigration and Naturalization
Service v. St. Cyr, 278
In Re Territo, 162

Jewel v. National Security Agency,
310
Johnson v. Eisentrager, 172, 297

Korematsu v. United States, 149
Laird v. Tatum, 231

Minersville School District v.
Gobitis, 192
Miranda v. Arizona, 294

Rasul v. Bush, 174, 199, 294

Semayne’s Case, 19
Schenck v. United States, 111
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 268

Tatum v. Laird, 225, 231



xiv  Table of Cases

Terry v. Ohio, 253
Turkmen, et al. v. Ashcroft, 305

United States v. Foster, 200

United States v. Jaramillo, 270

United States v. Lindh, 287

United States v. Plamondon, et al.,
252

United States v. Price, 216

United States v. Red Feather, 270

United States v. United States
District Court, 173, 207, 225,
226,234,242, 243, 251

West Virginia v. Barnette, 193
Whren v. United States, 303

Yamashita, Application of, 292

Yates v. United States, 203

Youngstown Sheet and Tube v.
Sawyer, 161, 176-179, 227

Zadvydas v. Davis, 278



