

National Security and Civil Liberty

A Chronological Perspective

THIRD EDITION

Michael Geary

Professor Criminal Justice Program Albertus Magnus College



Copyright © 2023 Michael Geary All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Geary, Michael, 1960- author.

Title: National security and civil liberty: a chronological perspective / Michael Geary.

Description: Third edition. | Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Academic

Press, LLC, [2023] | Includes bibliographical references and index. Identifiers: LCCN 2023020883 | ISBN 9781531027155 (paperback) | ISBN

9781531027162 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: National security--United States--History--Textbooks. | Liberty--United States--History--Textbooks. | Civil rights--United States--History--Textbooks.

Classification: LCC UA10.5 .G43 2023 | DDC 355/.033073--dc23/eng/20230601

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023020883

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, NC 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

This edition is dedicated to my best friend and NYPD colleague, Detective Richard Riegel, a 9/11 first responder who passed away in 2021 from cancer related to the search and rescue operations at Ground Zero.

Contents

Table of Cases	xiii
Chapter One The Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001	3
Introduction	3
1. New Realities after the Terrorist Attacks	4
a. Issues of Racial Profiling	5
b. Unlawful Combatant Status	6
c. Drone-Fired Missiles	7
d. Military Courts for Civilians	8
e. Suspending Habeas Corpus	9
f. Domestic Spying	11
2. Regaining a Sense of Peace and Respect for the Rule of Law	13
Final Words	14
Documents Accessed	15
Questions to Consider	15
Chapter Two The American Revolution Through the War of 1812	17
Introduction	17
1. The Revolutionary War	20
a. Declaring Independence	23
b. The Articles of Confederation: Working Together for	
Independence	28
2. Post-War Economic Concerns	32
a. Shays' Rebellion Challenges State Authority	32
b. The U.S. Constitution: Providing Liberty and Security?	33

viii Contents

c. The Whiskey Rebellion Challenges Federal Authority	45
3. Distrust of Aliens	50
a. The Alien and Sedition Acts	50
4. Thomas Jefferson and Aaron Burr	53
a. Treason and Habeas Corpus	53
5. The War of 1812	56
a. General Andrew Jackson and Martial Law	56
Final Words	59
Documents Accessed	59
Questions to Consider	59
Chapter Three The Civil War and Reconstruction	61
Introduction	61
1. The Civil War (1861 to 1865)	63
a. Suspending the Writ of Habeas Corpus	67
i. President Lincoln and Congress Suspend the Writ	68
ii. Jefferson Davis Suspends the Writ	76
b. Curtailing First Amendment Rights	77
i. Freedom of Speech	77
ii. Freedom of the Press	80
c. Military Commissions	82
i. The Treason Trial of Lambdin P. Milligan	83
ii. The Lincoln Conspiracy Trial of Mary Surratt	85
iii. The Murder Trial of Henry Wirz	87
2. Reconstruction (1865 to 1876)	89
a. The Military in Civil Affairs	89
i. Military Commissions	90
ii. The 14th Amendment and the Ku Klux Klan Act	90
iii. The Posse Comitatus Act	93
Final Words	96
Documents Accessed	97
Questions to Consider	98
Chapter Four The Great War to the Red Scare	99
Introduction	99
1. America Goes to War 1917–1918	101
a. Limiting Freedom of Speech and of the Press	103

Contents	ix
i. The Espionage Act and Sedition Act	104
ii. State Governments and Sedition Laws	108
b. Vigilantism, Free Speech, and Political Association	109
i. The U.S. Supreme Court Goes to War	110
c. Internment Camps in America	114
2. The 1920s and the Red Scare	116
a. Fear of Immigrants	117
b. The American Labor Movement and the Political Left	121
c. The Red Raids	121
d. States Outlaw Subversive Speech	127
Final Words	130
Documents Accessed	131
Questions to Consider	132
Chapter Five The World War II Era	133
Introduction	134
1. Hawaii After December 7, 1941	135
a. Declaring Martial Law	136
b. Suspending Habeas Corpus	137
2. The Home Front	141
a. Internment Camps in America	144
i. The U.S. Supreme Court and the Internment Cases	147
b. Military Law and the Suspension of Habeas Corpus	157
i. The U.S. Supreme Court and the Nazi Saboteurs	160
c. Sedition Laws: Limiting Freedom of Speech and Political	100
Association	163
i. The Smith Act	164
d. Censorship: Limiting Freedom of Speech and of the Press	165
i. The Office of Censorship	165
3. The War Front: Military Commissions and the Constitution	168
a. Prosecuting War Criminals	169
i. The Trial of General Yamashita	169
b. Prosecuting Unlawful Combatants	172
i. Enemy Soldiers and the U.S. Constitution	172
Final Words	175
Documents Accessed	176
Questions to Consider	176

x Contents

Chapter Six The Cold War Years	179
Introduction	179
1. An Iron Curtain Descends	180
a. The CIA Is Born to Combat the Communist Threat Abroad	184
2. The Second Red Scare at Home	185
a. The Specter of the Mass Detention of American Citizens	186
b. The First Amendment and "Un-American" Activities	188
c. Senator Joseph McCarthy and His Enemies	189
d. Loyalty Oaths	192
3. The U.S. Supreme Court Limits Wartime Presidential	
Authority	195
a. Youngstown v. Sawyer: The Steel Seizure Case	196
4. Threatening the First Amendment Guarantees of Free	
Speech and Political Association	200
a. The Smith Act and the Advocacy of Change	200
i. The Dennis Case	200
ii. The Yates Case	203
5. The FBI Takes Matters into Its Own Hands	205
a. Operation COINTELPRO	205
Final Words	209
Documents Accessed	211
Questions to Consider	211
Chapter Seven The 1960s and Early 1970s	213
Introduction	214
1. The FBI Expands its Counterintelligence Program	216
a. The Ku Klux Klan	216
b. Black "Nationalist" Groups	217
c. "New Left" Groups	218
d. COINTELPRO Methods	219
2. The Army Monitors Political Protests at Home	222
a. Urban Unrest Fuels the Need for Intelligence Information	223
b. The U.S. Army Begins Nationwide Political Surveillance	226
i. Surveillance Techniques	228
ii. Surveillance Targets	229
iii. The U.S. Supreme Court and Army Spying	231
3. The CIA Spies on Americans at Home	233
a. Operation CHAOS	234

Content	s xi
4 Continue For I	227
4. Spying Ends	237
a. The U.S. Army Ends CONUS Spying b. The FBI Shuts Down COINTELPRO	237
c. The CIA Ends CHAOS	238
	241
Final Words	243
Documents Accessed	245
Questions to Consider	245
Chapter Eight The 1970s through the 1990s	247
Introduction	248
1. The Judicial Branch Limits Warrantless Law Enforcement	
Surveillance	251
a. The <i>District Court</i> Case	253
2. The Executive and Legislative Branches Strengthen Federal	
Surveillance Authority	255
a. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	255
b. Revised Attorney General FBI Guidelines	257
c. Executive Order 12,333	260
d. Tightening Federal Rules of Discovery in National	
Security Cases	261
3. The Consequences of Continued Domestic Political Spying	
in the 1980s	263
4. The Military's Expanding Domestic Role in America	264
a. Ignoring Limits on Using the Military in Domestic Affairs	265
b. Using the Military to Suppress Political Protests:	
The Kent State Tragedy	267
c. Using the Military to Support Federal Law Enforcement:	
The Lessons of Wounded Knee	269
d. Militarizing Civilian Law Enforcement in Everyday Affairs	273
5. Terrorists and Due Process	275
a. Irish Terrorists, Muslim Terrorists, and Homegrown	
Terrorists	276
b. The AEDPA: Strengthening Anti-Terrorism Laws	277
c. The Judiciary Limits Federal Anti-Terrorism Authority	278
Final Words	279
Documents Accessed	281
Questions to Consider	281

xii Contents

Chapter Nine The War on Terror: 2001 to 2021	283
Introduction	283
1. The U.S. Constitution and Terror Suspects in Post-9/11	
America	285
a. Suspending Habeas Corpus	285
b. Labeling Persons as Unlawful Combatants	288
c. Military Courts for Civilians	291
d. Constitutional Concerns for Immigrants in Post-9/11	
America	300
2. Lessening Traditional Rights to Privacy and Freedom	306
a. Enhanced Surveillance Capabilities and PRISM	306
i. The US Army	311
ii. The United States Postal Service	313
b. The Pandemic and Individual Autonomy	315
3. Allegations of Corruption in a Presidential Election	319
a. The 2016 Presidential Election	319
b. The 2020 Presidential Election	321
c. The January 6th Riot	322
4. The War on Terror Ends	325
Final Words	329
Documents Accessed	331
Questions to Consider	331
Index	333

Table of Cases

Abrams v. United States, 113

Baggett v. Bullitt, 195 Bisonette v. Haig, 271 Brandenburgh v. Ohio, 204

Carroll v. United States, 253 Chimel v. California, 253 Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 254 Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction, 195

Debs v. United States, 113 Dennis v. United States, 201 Duncan v. Kahanamoku, 138, 151

Ex parte Endo, 155
Ex parte Merryman, 69, 250
Ex parte Milligan, 82, 151, 286, 292

Ex parte Quirin, 160, 292 Ex parte Vallandigham, 79

Foster v. United States, 200

Garner v. Board of Public Works, 194 Gilligan v. Morgan, 268 Gitlow v. New York, 127

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 199, 296 Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 199, 289, 295 Hirabayashi v. United States, 147 Hobson v. Wilson, 260

Immigration and Naturalization Service v. St. Cyr, 278 In Re Territo, 162

Jewel v. National Security Agency, 310

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 172, 297

Korematsu v. United States, 149

Laird v. Tatum, 231 Minersville School District v.

Gobitis, 192 Miranda v. Arizona, 294

Rasul v. Bush, 174, 199, 294

Semayne's Case, 19 Schenck v. United States, 111 Scheuer v. Rhodes, 268

Tatum v. Laird, 225, 231

xiv Table of Cases

Terry v. Ohio, 253 Turkmen, et al. v. Ashcroft, 305

United States v. Foster, 200 United States v. Jaramillo, 270 United States v. Lindh, 287 United States v. Plamondon, et al., 252

United States v. Price, 216 United States v. Red Feather, 270 United States v. United States District Court, 173, 207, 225, 226, 234, 242, 243, 251 West Virginia v. Barnette, 193 Whren v. United States, 303

Yamashita, Application of, 292 Yates v. United States, 203 Youngstown Sheet and Tube v. Sawyer, 161, 176–179, 227

Zadvydas v. Davis, 278